No. 20-50448

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TONY K. MCDONALD; JOSHUA B. HAMMER; MARK S. PULLIAM, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

JOE K. LONGLEY, IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS; RANDALL O. SORRELS, PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS; LAURA GIBSON, MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND CHAIR OF THE BOARD; JERRY C. ALEXANDER, MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS; ALISON W. COLVIN, MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS; ET AL., Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division, No. 1:19-cv-00219 (Yeakel, J.)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS ACCESS TO JUSTICE COMMISSION AND TEXAS ACCESS TO JUSTICE FOUNDATION SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Maddy R. Dwertman Baker Botts L.L.P. 98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite 1500 Austin, Texas 78701 (512) 322-2521 (512) 322-8321 (Facsimile) maddy.dwertman@bakerbotts.com Macey Reasoner Stokes J. Mark Little Baker Botts L.L.P. 910 Louisiana Street Houston, Texas 77002 (713) 229-1369 (713) 229-7869 (Facsimile) macey.stokes@bakerbotts.com mark.little@bakerbotts.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE TEXAS ACCESS TO JUSTICE COMMISSION AND TEXAS ACCESS TO JUSTICE FOUNDATION

No. 20-50448

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TONY K. MCDONALD; JOSHUA B. HAMMER; MARK S. PULLIAM, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

JOE K. LONGLEY, IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS; RANDALL O. SORRELS, PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS; LAURA GIBSON, MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND CHAIR OF THE BOARD; JERRY C. ALEXANDER, MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS; ALISON W. COLVIN, MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS; ET AL, *Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division, No. 1:19-cv-00219 (Yeakel, J.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Identities and Interests of Amici Curiae1 | | | | |
|---|--|---|--|--|
| Argument | | | | |
| I. | stand "imp | The Bar's funding of the Commission easily meets the <i>Keller</i> standard because the Commission's work is focused on "improving the quality of the legal service available to the people of the State." | | |
| | A. | The duties the Texas Supreme Court placed upon the Commission all revolve around improving the quality of legal service available to low-income Texans | | |
| | B. | Consistent with its charge, the Commission's work is exclusively focused on improving the quality of legal service available to low-income Texans | | |
| II. | The Bar's financial support of certain programs administered by the Foundation also meets the <i>Keller</i> standard of improving the quality of legal service available to low-income Texans | | | |
| III. | Eliminating mandatory Bar dues or the legal services fee would impair the Commission's and the Foundation's efforts to improve the provision of quality legal services to low-income Texans | | | |
| | A. | Cutting off the Commission's sole source of funding would spell a return of the troubling access to justice problems that prompted the Texas Supreme Court to create the Commission nearly two decades ago16 | | |
| | B. | Eliminating important funding sources for the Foundation would further compound the access to justice gap in Texas | | |
| Conclusion | | | | |
| Certificate of Service | | | | |
| Certificate of Compliance | | | | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| <i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) |
|--|
| <i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 16 |
| STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS |
| Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 81.034 (West 2019)7 |
| TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 81.054 (West 2019)4, 14 |
| Tex. S. Res. 616, 86th Leg., R.S., 2019 S.J. of Tex. 1244 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES |
| Resolution of the Texas Judicial Council: Supporting Funding for Civil Legal Aid in Texas (Approved Sept. 14, 2018)17, 19 |
| Statement from Betty Balli Torres, <i>On COVID-19 and the Impact on Legal</i> <i>Aid in Texas</i> (Mar. 24, 2020)19 |
| Tex. Sup. Ct. Order, Misc. Docket No. 19-9093 (Oct. 1, 2019) |
| Tex. Sup. Ct. Order, Misc. Docket No. 98-9001 (Jan. 7, 1998)4, 15, 16 |
